1FEATURES
APPLICATIONS
1GND_F
GND_S
3
2
ENABLE
5

4 ppm/°C, 100 µA SOT23-6 SERIES VOLTAGE REFERENCES
SBVS078A–OCTOBER 2006–REVISED APRIL 2007
PACKAGE/ORDERING INFORMATION (1)
PRODUCT OUTPUT VOLTAGE PACKAGE-LEAD PACKAGE DESIGNATOR (2) PACKAGE MARKING
REF3212AMDBVREP 1.25 V SOT23-6 DBV R3AM
REF3220AMDBVREP 2.048 V SOT23-6 DBV R3BM
REF3225AMDBVREP 2.5 V SOT23-6 DBV R3CM
REF3230AMDBVREP 3 V SOT23-6 DBV R3DM
REF3233AMDBVREP 3.3 V SOT23-6 DBV R3EM
REF3240AMDBVREP 4.096 V SOT23-6 DBV R3FM
(1) For the most current package and ordering information, see the Package Option Addendum at the end of this document, or see the TI
website at www.ti.com.
(2) Package drawings, thermal data, and symbolization are available at www.ti.com/packaging.
These devices have limited built-in ESD protection. The leads should be shorted together or the device placed in conductive foam
during storage or handling to prevent electrostatic damage to the MOS gates.
PIN CONFIGURATION
A. The location of pin 1 on the REF32xx is determined by orienting the package marking as shown.
MIN MAX UNIT
Input voltage 7.5 V
Output short-circuit Continuous
Operating temperature range –55 125 °C
Storage temperature range –65 150 (2) °C
Junction temperature 150 °C
Human-Body Model 4
kV
ESD rating Charged-Device Model 1
Machine Model 400 V
(1) Stresses above these ratings may cause permanent damage. Exposure to absolute maximum conditions for extended periods may
degrade device reliability. These are stress ratings only, and functional operation of the device at these or any other conditions beyond
those specified is not implied.
(2) Long-term high-temperature storage and/or extended use at maximum recommended operating conditions may result in a reduction of
overall device life. See http://www.ti.com/ep_quality for additional information on enhanced plastic packaging.
2 Submit Documentation Feedback Copyright © 2006–2007, Texas Instruments Incorporated
Product Folder Link(s): REF3212-EP, REF3220-EP, REF3225-EP REF3230-EP, REF3233-EP, REF3240-EP
Electrical Characteristics
REF3212-EP, REF3220-EP, REF3225-EP
REF3230-EP, REF3233-EP, REF3240-EP
4 ppm/°C, 100 µA SOT23-6 SERIES VOLTAGE REFERENCES
SBVS078A–OCTOBER 2006–REVISED APRIL 2007
Boldface limits apply over the listed temperature range.
TA = 25°C, ILOAD = 0 mA, and VIN = 5 V (unless otherwise noted)
PARAMETER TEST CONDITIONS MIN TYP MAX UNIT
REF3212 (1.25 V)
Output voltage 1.2475 1.25 1.2525 V
VOUT Initial accuracy –0.2 0.01 0.2 %
Output voltage noise f = 0.1 Hz to 10 Hz 17 µVPPNoise
Voltage noise f = 10 Hz to 10 kHz 24 µVRMS
REF3220 (2.048 V)
Output 2.044 2.048 2.052 Vvoltage
VOUT Initial –0.2 0.01 0.2 %accuracy
Output f = 0.1 Hz to 10 Hz 27 µVPPvoltage noiseNoise
Voltage noise f = 10 Hz to 10 kHz 39 µVRMS
REF3225 (2.5 V)
Output voltage 2.495 2.5 2.505 V